Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Treasury Management Advice (TMA) tender and award contracts 2002-2012 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

We have searched for the information that you request and, except where stated below, we are unable to supply it because we do not hold such information.  In some cases it may be the case, that such information did once exist but that it was destroyed as retention was no longer required by our record retention policy.

You asked:

Please provide copies of the tender specifications, assessment notes and awarded contracts for 'Treasury Management Advice' (TMA) services, tendered by council between 2002-2012.

Answer:

We have identified one item of information within the scope of this aspect of your request, please see attached.  In order to comply with s40(2) of the Data Protection Act we have redacted personal information such as the names of individuals and their contact details.

Additionally, please confirm if council was made aware, either prior to, or following the Iceland banking scandal, that your Treasury Management Advisor, Sector had a financial relationship with the brokerage firm Tullet Prebon? whereby Sector received substantial brokerage commission income on trades, when councils took out LOBO loans actioned via Prebon?

If this conflict of interest was known by council, please provide details of the relevant risk register, or conflict of interest logs, which show how this issue was managed by council and addressed within your contract procurement/ contract management systems?

We do not hold any information that relates to this matter.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council. 

Additionally, in your recent FOIA response to Jamie Griffiths: https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/257069/response/632856/attach/html/3/2015%2003%2025%20Griffiths%207584%20Response.doc.html
Leicester state: "we got involved in LOBOs primarily as a means of refinancing an earlier stock issue, at a time when there were restrictions on the amount we could borrow from the Public Works Loan Board."

Please provide additional information, records and relevant meeting minutes regarding the nature of borrowing restrictions placed upon Leicester by the PWLB pre 2007/08, and how these restrictions and external advice influenced decisions to borrow via LOBO's (and or PFI) rather than the PWLB?
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, e.g. the Public Works Loan Board Website, as it is already in the public domain.
The current and historic lending arrangements of the PWLB are in the public domain and I refer you to: http://www.dmo.gov.uk/index.aspx?page=PWLB/Introduction
The Council do not hold any information that relates to this matter.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance
City Barrister & Head of Standards
1st Floor
16 New Walk
LEICESTER LE1 6UB 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
